




TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS 

W Safe and reliable control system
■ The two operation modes (working mode and assembly mode) are convenient and reliable; emergency

electrical control system, safety and monitoring devices are complete. The hydraulic main valve with high
level of integration simplifies hydraulic pipeline and greatly reduces the failure points. The multiple filtration
system can effectively prevent the emulsification of hydraulic oil and prolong the service life of hydraulic
components.

谥 Excellent operation performance and high working efficiency
■ Innovative use of micro control adjustment technology can greatly improve the stability and accuracy of

crane movements. With rich compound movements and ideal single line speed, the operation is easy and
efficient.

廷� Strong lifting capacity

■ The maximum lifting capacity of main boom is 100t/4m, the maximum lifting capacity of jib is 8t/18m. 
The maximum boom length is 61 m, and the longest boom and fixed jib combination is 52m+19m.

谥I Rich working conditions and easy interchange between the various conditions
■ This crane is configured with various working conditions such as boom working condition, boom working

condition with boom single top and hook block, boom working condition with fixed jib and hook block,
fixed jib working condition, fixed jib working condition with boom main hook, boom single top working
condition with boom main hook and etc. to meet different lifting requirements. The switch between main
hook and auxiliary hook is realized through one button.

谥 Convenient disassembly and maintenance function
■ This crane is equipped with gantry self-erection function, so the gantry can raise by itself without the use of

auxiliary crane. The pin shafts for boom sections are designed with two sharp points and double chamfer,
which makes boom disassembly more efficient; Spacious hood, large maintenance space, the daily mainte
nance of the crane more convenient.

谥� Flexible counterweight combination
■ Load charts with different counterweight combinations are provided, the crane can also lift load with coun

terweight not installed. Users can choose counterweight quantity according to their needs, with higher
adaptability to the working site and more economical.

W Modular design of crane components
■ Fixed jib, boom single top, counterweight and hook block of XGC series products below 100 tons are shared

with each other, which can greatly reduce the cost of purchasing XGC series products. 

谥i °ptimized transportation design
■ After structural optimization and integration, the transportation of this crane only needs three transport

vehicles, lower the transport cost. The standard configuration of lengthened outrigger cylinders is unique in 
the industry, meeting the requirement of 1.2m fat-bed trailers. 
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MAIN TECHNICAL PARAMETERS 

Max. rated 
lifting capacity 

Max. load 
moment 

Dimension 

Speed 

Engine 

Items 
Boom working condition 
Boom single top working condition 
Fixed jib working condition 
Boom working condition 
Fixed jib working condition 
Boom single top working condition 
Boom length 
Boom luffing angle 
Fixed jib length 
Angle between boom and fixed jib 
Boom single top 
Hoist winch max. single line speed 
Boom luffing winch max. single line speed
Max. slewing speed 
Max. travel speed 
Engine model 
Engine rated power and speed 
Emission standard 

Total vehicle mass (with 13m basic boom and 1 OOt hook block) 
Mean ground pressure 
Grade-ability 
Max. weight of single unit for transport 
Max. dimension of single unit (turntable) for transport (LxWxH) 

Notes: 

Unit 

t·m 
t·m 
t·m 
m 

m 

m 
m/min 
m/min 
rpm 
km/h 

kW/rpm 

MPa 

m 
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Parameters 
100 
8 
8 
425 
242 
224 

13 -61 
-3 -80.5

7 ~ 1 9 

10, 30
1.1 
120 
70 
1.8 

1.0 
WP7G270E301 

199/2000 
EURO IIIA 

81.2 

0.079 
30% 
24.1 

13.04x 3.4x 3.04 

1. Single line speed is the calculated value of the rope on the drum most outside layer with engine idle running, which changes
according to different load and working conditions.
2. Travel speed and slewing speed are the theoretical values for the crane located on level and solid ground, with 13m basic boom,
100t hook block, no load and 31t turntable counterweight.
3. We reserve the right to improve and update the technical specifications without prior notice.
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PARTS AND SYSTEM DESCRIPTION OF THE CRANE 

Crawler crane model: XGC1 OOA 
Max. rated lifting capacity: 100t/4m 
Max. rated load moment: 425t.m 
Max. boom length in main boom working condition: 61 m 
Max. boom combinations in boom single top working 
condition: boom 61 m+boom single top 1.1 m 
Max. boom and jib combinations in fixed jib working condi
tions: boom 52m+fixed jib 19m 
Max. weight of single unit for transport: 24.1 t 
Max. width of single unit for transport: 3.4m 
Max. height of single unit for transport: 3.04m 

Crane superstructure 

Boom combination 

The boom sections of XGC1 OOA crawler crane use 
high-strength seamless pipe as chords and lacing mem
bers, supplemented by four-chord lattice structure which is 
welded by high strength steel plate, with equal section in 
the middle and variable section at two ends. With the help 
of accurate finite element analysis and calculation, the 
potential of boom sections are fully utilized and the lifting 
capacity is greatly improved. 
In boom working condition, the maximum lifting capacity is 
100t/4m, maximum load moment is 425t.m, boom length 
13m~61 m. Boom composition: boom butt 1 x6.5m, boom 
top 1 x6.5m, boom insert 2x3m, boom insert 1 x6m, boom 
insert 4x9m. 
In fixed jib working condition, the maximum lifting capacity 
is 12.0t, maximum load moment is 242t.m, boom length 
31 m~52m, fixed jib length 7m~19m. Fixed jib composition: 
jib butt 1 x4m, jib top 1 x3m, jib insert 1 x3m, jib insert 
1 x6m, strut 1 x3m. 
In boom single top working condition, the maximum lifting 
capacity is 8t (parts of line 1), boom single top length is 
1.1m, boom length 13m~61m. 

Boom luffing components 

Luffing connection between boom sections is mainly 
realized through guy cables, supplemented by pendant. The 
guy cables adopt mature technology structure, safe and 
reliable; the pendants use high-strength steel plate and cut 
once for formation, no welding, with less manufacturing 
defects and has high safety factor. 
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Turntable 

Turntable is the key load bearing structure to connect 
superstructure and undercarriage, the main bearing 
structure is made of high strength steel plate and welded in 
flat box-type structure, the space is enlarged by welding 
bracket on both sides for arranging the fixed load. Turntable 
is connected with undercarriage by slewing ring. Boom butt, 
gantry, hoist winch, luffing winch and counterweight are 
arranged on the main bearing structure; fixed load such as 
cab, engine system, main pump, hydraulic valve, electric 
cabinet and other structures are arranged on the brackets 
on both sides; turntable main structure and brackets of both 
sides are design according to the force condition of the 
overall crane, with reasonable structure, good overall 
strength and stiffness. 

Gantry 

Gantry is double-limb structure, reinforced beam is installed 
between the two limbs, with good stability. The main 
structure of gantry is high-quality seamless steel pipe, with 
less welding, less manufacturing defects and high safety 
factor. There are two states for the gantry, it is erected for 
working and laid down for transportation. The gantry is 
equipped with self-erection roller, which can achieve 
self-erection function in coordination with boom butt. 

Mechanism composition 

The mechanisms of the crane and their functions are shown 
in the table below: 

No.I Name. Function Location 

1 Main hoist Used for the Turntable middle lifting operation system. of main boom and front side 

Used for auxiliary 
. .  l.ift. ing operation in Turntable middle 

2 I Auxiliary hoist boom single top and ; id system fixed jib working s e 

conditions 

3 I Main luffing Boom luffing system 

4 I Slewing system S
I
upe. rstructure

s ewing 

5 I Travel unit Crane travel 

Turntable rear 
side 

Turntable middle 
side 
Crawler drive 
sprocket 

Hoist system 

Hoist system includes main hoist system and aux. hoist 
system. 
For main and aux. hoist systems, planetary reducer is driven 
by fixed displacement motor to achieve the hoisting and 
lowering of main or auxiliary hook block through drum and 
pulley block. The speed of main and auxiliary hoist winches 
is increased through double-pump soil supply function. 
The hoist mechanisms have built-in planetary reducer, with 
negative brake wet type multi-disc normally closed brake, 
to achieve "spring braking/hydraulic release" function, 
safe and reliable. Splash lubrication is adopted, free for 
maintenance. The hoist winches also have the features of 
easy oil replacement, low noise, high efficiency and long 
service life. Meanwhile it also has excellent micro speed 
performance. 
The ductile iron double-line drum is used for the winches, 
with good vibration absorption, ensures that there is no 
messy rope when it is reeved in multiple layers, which 
effectively prolong the rope's service life. 
The rotation resistance wire rope used for main hoist 
system is left-handed and twisting in the same direction. It 
has the features of independent steel core, high breaking 
force and high extrusion resistance. Rated single line pull is 
8t, rope diameter is cp22mm, rope length is 240m. 
The wire rope used for auxiliary hoist system is also rotation 
resistance, with the features of independent steel core, high 
breaking force and high extrusion resistance. Rated single 
line pull is 8t, rope diameter is cp22mm, rope length is 
155m. 

Luffing system 

For the luffing winch system, planetary reducer is driven by 
fixed displacement hydraulic motor to achieve boom luffing 
through drum and luffing pulley block. Main luffing mecha
nism has built-in planetary reducer, with negative brake wet 
type multi-disc normally closed brake to achieve "spring 
braking/hydraulic release" function. 
The ductile iron double-line double-drum is used for main 
luffing winch, with good vibration absorption, ensures that 
there is no messy rope when it is reeved in multiple layers, 
which effectively prolong the rope's service life. The drum 
has a ratchet locking device, and the pawl is driven by 
hydraulic cylinder to achieve multiple lock for protection. 
The rotation resistance wire rope used for the luffing system 
is left-handed and twisting in different directions. It has the 
features of independent steel core, high breaking force and 
good structure stability. Rated single line pull is 6t, rope 
diameter is cp20 mm, rope length is 140m. 
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Slewing unit 

Slewing unit is internally meshed with slewing ring for drive. 
It is arranged in front of turntable. Planetary reducer is 
driven by fixed displacement motor to drive the slewing ring 
to achieve 360° slewing. 
Slewing unit has a built-in planetary reducer, with negative 
brake wet type multi-disc normally closed brake to achieve 

"spring braking/hydraulic release" function, so as to 
ensure high brake safety. Slewing unit also has a mechanical 
locking device for locking protection of the slewing unit. 
Eccentric mechanism can ensure a better meshing between 
the reducer and slewing bearing, so the slewing is more 
stable. The slewing mechanism has free swing function, so 
when heavy load is lifted, the side force of boom can be 
eliminated even if the hook is not on the vertical center line 
of the gravity center of the heavy load, so as to prevent 
boom from being damaged due to large side force. 

Slewing ring 

Single-row ball type slewing bearing, with the features of 
large bearing capacity and small rotary resistance. 

Cylinder assembly 

It includes track frame telescopic cylinder, car-body outrig
ger cylinder and boom luffing ratchet lock cylinder. 

Operator's cab 

Operator's cab of the new generation is designed by 
ergonomic principle, it is very large with width of 1.25m. It 
has the features of full-light design, gorgeous appearance, 
wider vision, spacious and comfortable space, comfortable 
and convenient operation. The inside of the cab is equipped 
with 10.4-inch large touch screen and integrated key panel, 
with full sense of technology. 
The model of cab adopts the method of bionic design, with 
smooth lines and a sense of power. The glass area is larger 
and the distribution of side glass is more reasonable, with 
stronger sense of technology and wider field of view. The 
interior is arranged by the concept of human-centered, so 
the driver can touch all the buttons without leaving the seat. 
The cab is also set with adjustable seat, air conditioning, 
power socket, radio and so on to provide the operator with 
a comfortable operating environment. 
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TYPICAL WORKING CONDITIONS 

No. 

1 Power system 

Hydraulic system 

2 

3 Electrical system 
4 Slewing unit 

5 Travel device 
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Part n 

Engi 

Main winch 

Aux. winch 

Luffing winch 

Slewing 

Travel 

Pump group 

Valve group 
Load moment Ii 
Slewing bearing 
Drive sprocket 
Idler 
Upper roller 
Lower roller 
Crawler shoe 

ame 

ne 

Motor 
Reducer 
Balance valve 
Motor 
Reducer 
Balance valve 
Motor 
Reducer
Balance valve 
Motor
Reducer 
Motor 
Reducer 
Main pump 
Slewing pump 
Main valve 

miter 

Quantity: 2 
Quantity: 2 
Quantity: 4 
Quantity: 22 
Quantity: 136 

Manufacturer 

Weichai 
Liyuan or other equally famous brand 
Zhuzhou Gear or other equally famous brand 
Rexroth 
Liyuan or other equally famous brand 
Zhuzhou Gear or other equally famous brand 
Rexroth 
Liyuan or other equally famous brand 
Zhuzhou Gear or other equally famous brand 
Rexroth 
Liyuan or other equally famous brand 
Zhuzhou Gear or other equally famous brand 
Liyuan or other equally famous brand 
Zhuzhou Gear or other equally famous brand 
Liyuanor other equally famous brand 
Sichuan Changjiang 
Huade or other equally famous brand WIKA 
Tongli 

Jining Yongsheng 
」ining Yongsheng 
Jining Yongsheng 
Jining Yongsheng 
Jining Yongsheng 

Crane working range: main boom working condition 

l_,-)i'I 
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TYPICAL WORKING CONDITIONS 

XGC1 OOA Boom single top lifting capacity table (with boom hook) 

Table 3-1 XGC1 OOA Boom single top lifting capacity table (with boom hook) Unit: t 

Rear counterweight 34t 

Radius Boom length (m) 

(m) 16 19 22 25 28 31 

5 8.0* 

6 | 8.0 8.0 8.0 

7 | 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 

8 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 

9 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 

10 | 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 
一·

12 | 

13 

8.0* 

8.0* 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 
一·

14 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 

16 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 

18 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 
一·

20 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 
一·

22 8.0 8.0 8.0 

24 8.0 8.0 8.0 

26 7.7 7.6 

28 6.7 

30 

32 

34 
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34 

-. 

8.0 
-. 

8.0 
-. 

8.0 
-. 

8.0 
.. 

8.0 
-. 

8.0 
-. 

8.0 
.. 

8.0 
-. 

8.0 
-. 

8.0 

7.5 

6.6 

5.8 

5.1 

＿ ＿

＿ ＿

·一

. .

＿ ＿

＿ ＿

. .

·一

37 J 

| 

」
8.0 

8.08.
8.0 

8.0 ］ 
8.0 

8.0 ］ 
8.0 

8.0 ＿］ 
8.0 

7.4 J 
6.5 

5.7 J 
5.0 

4.5 J 

XGC1 OOA Boom single top lifting capacity table (with boom hook) 

Table 3-1 XGC1 OOA Boom single top lifting capacity table (with boom hook) Unit: t 

Rear counterweight 34t 

Radius Boom length (m) 

(m) 40 | 43 | 46 49 | 52 55 

9 

| 
10 

12 

14 

16 

| 18 

20 

22 

24 7.9 7.8 7.6 

26 7.2 7.1 7.0 6.9 6.7 6.6 

28 6.4 6.2 6.1 6.0 5.8 5.7 

30 5.6 5.4 5.3 5.2 5.0 4.9 

32 4.9 4.8 4.7 4.5 4.4 4.2 

34 4.3 4.2 4.1 3.9 3.8 3.7 

36 3.8 3.7 3.6 3.4 3.3 3.2 

38 3.2 3.1 3.0 2.8 2.7 

40 2.7 2.6 2.4 2.3 

42 2.3 2.2 2.0 1.9 

44 1.9 1.7 1.6 

46 1.4 1.3 

58 

7.5 

6.4 

5.5 

4.7 

4.1 

3.5 

3.0 

2.5 

2.1 

1.7 

1.4 

1.1 
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61 

7.3 

6.2 

5.3 

4.5 

3.9 

3.3 

2.8 

2.3 

1.9 

1.6 

1.2 
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8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 8.0 8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 8.0 8.0 











TRANSPORT PLAN OF CRANE PARTS 

Left and right counterweight block x6 I 

O 。 目 0� 
L 1.45 m 
w 1.45 m 
H 0.5 9m 
w 3.5 t 

． Counterweight block I x21 

L 1.5 m 
000 。 w 0.85 m 

H 0.79m 

tD w 3.0 t 

I 
1 OOt capacity hook block x 1 I 

， ： 
. L 0.705m 
w 0.63m 
H 
w 0.96 t 

I 5  5   ! capacity hook block x 1 I

： I 
L 
w 

H 
w 0.62 t 

x 1 I 

： ， 
35  1 capacity hook block , 

L

1.35 m 
w 0.63m 
H 

0.34 m 

w 0.46 t 
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＼ 
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[ 81 capacity hook block x1 

L 0.32 m 
w 0.32 m 
H 0.75 m 
w 0.25  1 

I 6.5m boom bu廿 x1 

L 6.67m 
w 1.69 m 
H 1.5 7 m 
w 1.25 t 

Include boom butt, boom backstop, connecting bar, use transport-
ed without basic crane 

l 6.5mboom top

. L
w 

H 
w 

I 9m boom insert 

L 
w 

H 
w 

[ 6m boom insert 

L 
w 

H 
w 

x1 

7.10 m 
1.69 m 
1.60 m 
1.30 I 

x4 

9.12 m 
1.69 m 
1.42 m 
0.90 I 

x1 

6.12 m 
1.69 m 
1.42 m 
0.65 I 
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1.5 m 

1.5 m 
0.63m 

0.5 4m 




